periods as if the Group has not lost control over Zhongwu Gaoxin since 12 October 2006. The impact of

the Group’s condensed consolidated interim financial information is set out below.

In addition, the Group has applied the transitional guidance under IFRS 10 which only requires an entity

to present the quantitative information for the annual period immediately preceding the date of initial

application of IFRS 10 notwithstanding the requirements of paragraph 28 of IAS 8 “Accounting policies,

changes in accounting estimates and errors”. As such, the Group has not presented the impacts on

condensed consolidated interim financial information for the six month ended 30 June 2013.

Hunan Nonferrous Metals Corporation Limited 49

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the six months ended 30

June 2012 is as follows:

As originally

stated

IFRS 10

adjustments

Restated

amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Revenue 11,476,034 (505,088) 10,970,946

Cost of sales (10,644,887) 509,600 (10,135,287)

Gross profit 831,147 4,512 835,659

Other income 180,612 8,095 188,707

Selling and distribution costs (203,765) － (203,765)

Administrative expenses (638,839) (21,181) (660,020)

Other expenses, net (22,654) － (22,654)

Reversal of impairment for trade

 and other receivables 5,082 (326) 4,756

Finance income 13,833 87 13,920

Finance costs (411,779) (1,184) (412,963)

Share of profits of associates 4,602 2,757 7,359

Loss before income tax (241,761) (7,240) (249,001)

Income tax expense (57,539) 2,182 (55,357)

Loss for the period (299,300) (5,058) (304,358)

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company (63,165) － (63,165)

 Non-controlling interests (236,135) (5,058) (241,193)

Loss for the period (299,300) (5,058) (304,358)

Loss per share

 Basic and diluted (1.72 cents) － (1.72 cents)

Interim Report 201350

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies (Continued)

The effect of changes in accounting policies described above on the results for the six months ended 30

June 2012 is as follows: (Continued)

As originally

Stated

IFRS 10

adjustments

Restated

amount

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

Loss for the period (299,300) (5,058) (304,358)

Other comprehensive (loss)/income

 for the period, net of tax:

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss

Net actuarial gains of defined benefit

 retirement schemes 1,717 － 1,717

Item that will not be reclassified to profit or loss 1,717 － 1,717

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

 to profit or loss

Exchange differences arising on translation

 of foreign operations (3,982) － (3,982)

Changes in fair value of available-for-sale

 financial assets (12,603) － (12,603)

Items that may be reclassified subsequently

 to profit or loss (16,585) － (16,585)

Other comprehensive loss for the period,

 net of tax (14,868) － (14,868)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (314,168) (5,058) (319,226)

Attributable to:

 Owners of the Company (69,666) － (69,666)

 Non-controlling interests (244,502) (5,058) (249,560)

Total comprehensive loss for the period (314,168) (5,058) (319,226)

Hunan Nonferrous Metals Corporation Limited 51

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies (Continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 1

January 2012 and 31 December 2012 are as follows:

1 January

2012

IFRS 10

adjustments

1 January

2012

31 December

2012

IFRS 10

adjustments

31 December

2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000

(originally

stated)

(restated) (originally

stated)

(restated)

NON-CURRENT ASSETS

Property, plant and equipment 8,457,345 149,201 8,606,546 9,028,532 153,301 9,181,833

Investment properties － 3,405 3,405 － － －

Land lease prepayments 977,488 － 977,488 958,034 － 958,034

Intangible assets 1,291,380 2,187 1,293,567 1,329,924 2,186 1,332,110

Other assets 801,588 － 801,588 876,978 － 876,978

Goodwill 79,547 － 79,547 79,547 － 79,547

Interests in associates 172,896 (117,152) 55,744 165,990 (99,013) 66,977

Available-for-sale financial assets 218,419 7,681 226,100 173,643 7,441 181,084

Deferred tax assets 98,073 2,859 100,932 75,479 2,745 78,224

Total non-current assets 12,096,736 48,181 12,144,917 12,688,127 66,660 12,754,787

CURRENT ASSETS

Inventories 6,037,335 215,911 6,253,246 6,180,731 180,613 6,361,344

Trade receivables 759,085 (26,718) 732,367 1,662,327 (2,058) 1,660,269

Bills receivables 1,338,075 － 1,338,075 823,604 (37,234) 786,370

Prepayments, deposits and

 other receivables 1,368,453 6,473 1,374,926 1,460,003 (4,414) 1,455,589

Tax recoverable 63,799 241 64,040 66,956 － 66,956

Pledged deposits 55,093 － 55,093 78,116 － 78,116

Non-pledged time deposits

 with maturity over three months

 from date of deposits 5,000 － 5,000 771 － 771

Cash and cash equivalents 1,895,760 7,513 1,903,273 623,699 16,310 640,009

Total current assets 11,522,600 203,420 11,726,020 10,896,207 153,217 11,049,424

Interim Report 201352

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION
For the six months ended 30 June 2013

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(a) New and amended standards adopted by the Group (Continued)

Summary of the effect of the above changes in accounting policies (Continued)

The effects of the above changes in accounting policies on the financial positions of the Group as at 1
January 2012 and 31 December 2012 are as follows: (Continued)

1 January
2012

IFRS 10
adjustments

1 January
2012

31 December
2012

IFRS 10
adjustments

31 December
2012

RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000 RMB’000
(originally

stated)
(restated) (originally

stated)
(restated)

CURRENT LIABILITIES
Trade payables 1,197,207 11,658 1,208,865 1,511,861 7,214 1,519,075
Bills payable 87,518 － 87,518 513,279 － 513,279
Other payables and accruals 2,068,529 22,779 2,091,308 3,317,497 29,540 3,347,037
Interest-bearing bank and
 other borrowings 10,182,461 － 10,182,461 7,324,397 － 7,324,397
Tax payable 89,638 1,093 90,731 44,315 － 44,315
Dividend payable 61,206 727 61,933 61,206 695 61,901

Total current liabilities 13,686,559 36,257 13,722,816 12,772,555 37,449 12,810,004

NET CURRENT LIABILITIES (2,163,959) 167,163 (1,996,796) (1,876,348) 115,768 (1,760,580)

TOTAL ASSETS LESS
 CURRENT LIABILITIES 9,932,777 215,344 10,148,121 10,811,779 182,428 10,994,207

NON-CURRENT LIABILITIES
Interest-bearing bank and
 other borrowings 2,642,093 － 2,642,093 3,863,969 － 3,863,969
Other liabilities 721,994 － 721,994 702,192 － 702,192
Payables for mining rights 105,320 － 105,320 103,694 － 103,694
Government grants 332,913 － 332,913 628,103 － 628,103
Deferred tax liabilities 248,738 － 248,738 212,744 － 212,744

Total non-current liabilities 4,051,058 － 4,051,058 5,510,702 － 5,510,702

NET ASSETS 5,881,719 215,344 6,097,063 5,301,077 182,428 5,483,505

EQUITY
Equity attributable to owners
 of the Company
Share capital 3,668,058 － 3,668,058 3,668,058 － 3,668,058
Reserves 651,328 － 651,328 630,466 (58) 630,408

4,319,386 － 4,319,386 4,298,524 (58) 4,298,466

Non-controlling interests 1,562,333 215,344 1,777,677 1,002,553 182,486 1,185,039

TOTAL EQUITY 5,881,719 215,344 6,097,063 5,301,077 182,428 5,483,505

Hunan Nonferrous Metals Corporation Limited 53

NOTES TO THE CONDENSED CONSOLIDATED INTERIM
FINANCIAL INFORMATION

For the six months ended 30 June 2013

2. BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES (Continued)

(b) New and revised IFRSs issued but not yet effective

The following new standards and amendments to standards and interpretations have been issued but are

not yet effective for the accounting period beginning on 1 January 2013 and have not been early adopted:

IFRS 9 Financial Instruments2

IFRS 9 and IFRS 7 (Amendments) Mandatory Effective Date of IFRS 9 and Transition Liabilities2